seziveo ORIGINAL I A DANAIA

200 JAN (1A 809 OPEN MEETING

AZ CORP COMMISS!ION MEMORANDUM
DOCUMENT CONTROL

TO: THE COMMISSION
FROM: Utilities Division
DATE: January 11,2006

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SOUTHWEST GAS FOR
APPROVAL OF A PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTOR SURCHARGE INCREASE
(DOCKET NO. G-01551A-05-0823)

On November 8, 2005, Southwest Gas Corporation (“Southwest”) filed for Commission
approval of an increase in its temporary purchased gas adjustor (“PGA”) surcharge from the
current level of $0.02 per therm to $0.11 per therm due to increasing natural gas prices.
Previously, in Decision No. 67458 (January 4, 2005), the Commission approved a $0.02 per
therm PGA surcharge for Southwest, effective in January 2005 and terminating upon a change in
Southwest’s rates resulting from a general rate proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by the
Commission.

Southwest’s application indicates that it projects that its PGA bank balance will be
undercollected by approximately $60 million by the end of 2005. As of the end of October 2005,
Southwest’s PGA bank balance was undercollected by $33,894,523 according to the most
recently available monthly PGA report.

In December 2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Southwest’s rates was $0.65407 per
therm, consisting of a base cost of gas of $0.37034 per therm, a monthly PGA rate of $0.26373
per therm, and a temporary PGA surcharge of $0.02 per therm. By comparison, the total cost of
gas reflected in Southwest’s rates in December 2004 was $0.53407 per therm. Nevertheless, the
current cost of gas reflected in Southwest’s rates is substantially below the actual incurred cost of
natural gas, including both the commodity cost and the interstate transportation cost, for
Southwest in recent months, as spot market natural gas prices have soared. Southwest has
indicated that approximately half of its winter 2005/2006 natural gas supplies are hedged at
between $6.00 and $7.00 per dth, with the remainder of supplies subject to monthly or daily
market indices.

In recent months, natural gas prices soared in late summer due to high temperatures and
then the hurricanes which swept through the Gulf of Mexico, disrupting natural gas production,
processing and deliveries. Natural gas prices dipped during November as weather was mild.
However, in December prices have risen to their highest levels yet, as cold weather across the
nation has driven early winter demand for natural gas and other heating fuels. As of December
22, 2005, the Gas Daily El Paso-Permian index was $11.35 per dth and the El Paso-San Juan
index was $11.325 per dth. The United States Energy Information Administration projects El



THE COMMISSION
January 11, 2006
Page 2

Paso-San Juan prices to average $8.21 per thousand cubic feet (approximately equivalent to a
decatherm) in 2006. A variety of factors could move natural gas prices significantly upward or
downward during the current heating season and further into the future.

Staff has reviewed Southwest’s projected natural gas prices and believes they are
reasonable for the purpose of evaluating Southwest’s application for an increase in its PGA
surcharge. Southwest projects an average commodity cost in 2006 of approximately $0.77 per
therm. Additionally, Southwest projects a substantial increase in its interstate transportation
costs, due to the on-going El Paso Natural Gas Company rate proceeding before the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission. Southwest’s projections show that even with implementation
of the proposed PGA surcharge, Southwest’s PGA bank balance will continue to grow through
2006, exceeding $100 million in the second half of 2006.

Southwest’s application requests implementation of the PGA surcharge increase in the
first billing cycle for January 2006 or as soon as practicable thereafter. Giving the timing of the
process for reviewing this matter, a February 2006 implementation would likely be the earliest
possible. Southwest’s application does not specify when the Company wishes the proposed
surcharge to end. In discussions with Southwest, the Company indicated to Staff that its intent is
for the $0.11 per therm PGA surcharge to be in effect until the bank balance reaches zero.

While certainly substantial, Southwest’s requested PGA surcharge of $0.11 per therm is
relatively small in comparison to the PGA surcharges the Commission has recently granted to
other Arizona LDCs. At least part of the reason for this is likely that Southwest is only
requesting a PGA surcharge to address the undercollected PGA bank balance as of the end of
December 2005, whereas other PGA surcharge requests have, to at least some extent, addressed
anticipated undercollections that are projected to occur through 2006. Staff believes that, given
the high level of natural gas prices and the real possibility that Southwest’s PGA bank balance
will increase even if Southwest’s application is granted, the Commission should grant the full
$0.11 per therm PGA surcharge requested by Southwest. If Southwest’s projections are
accurate, the Company may need to seek additional relief at a later point in 2006. Beginning
November 28, 2005, Southwest began inserting customer notices in its bills to inform customers
of its request to increase the PGA surcharge, in addition to other educational efforts. Attached
are several tables showing possible options if the Commission wishes to approve a surcharge in
some form other than the $0.11 level requested by the Company. Additionally, it should be
noted that Southwest has an on-going general rate case proceeding (Docket No. G-01551A-04-
0876) before the Commission that likely will result in some level of additional rate increase.

In the Commission’s recent decision on a UNS Gas PGA surcharge application, the
Commission exempted customers taking service on the low income discount tariff from paying
the PGA surcharge. Staff recommends that customers taking service on Southwest’s G-10, Low
Income Residential Gas Service (Southwest’s LIRA program), be exempted from paying the
PGA surcharge in effect for Southwest after this proceeding.




THE COMMISSION
January 11, 2006
Page 3

For an average residential customer in February 2006, using 55 therms, the bill is
estimated to be $71.57 with only the $0.02 per therm surcharge in effect, and $76.52 with the
additional $0.09 per therm surcharge. By comparison, an average residential customer in
February 2005, using 55 therms, would have had a bill of $65.68 (only $0.02 surcharge in
effect). The increases from 2005 reflect both the surcharge(s) that would be in effect in February
2006 and the gradual increase in the monthly PGA rate. The table below shows estimated
customer bills in February 2006 at a variety of usage levels, with either the existing $0.02 per
therm surcharge or the proposed $0.11 per therm surcharge.

February 2006 bill | February 2006 bill | Percentage
Therms with a $0.02 per|with a $0.11 per | Difference

therm surcharge therm surcharge
30 $43.36 $46.06 +6.23%
55 $71.57 $76.52 +6.92%
75 . $93.46 $100.21 +7.22%
100 $120.82 $129.82 +7.45%
150 $175.54 $189.04 +7.69%

Given current conditions, Staff recommends approval of Southwest’s application to
increase the PGA surcharge from $0.02 per therm to $0.11 per therm, effective the first billing
cycle in February 2006. Staff further recommends that the $0.11 per therm PGA surcharge
remain in effect until the PGA bank balance reaches zero or the Commission orders otherwise.
Staff further recommends that customers enrolled in the LIRA program be exempted from
paying the PGA surcharge approved in this proceeding. Staff further recommends that
Southwest engage in an immediate, highly visible and meaningful public relations campaign, in
consultation with Staff, to inform its customers of (1) the specific details of the PGA surcharge
level(s) approved in this proceeding and how it benefits customers to recover natural gas costs
now rather than later; (2) the impact of the PGA surcharge level(s) on customer bills; (3) general
natural gas price circumstances leading to the PGA surcharge; and (4) ways in which
Southwest’s customers can try to manage the higher rates they are facing. Heavy emphasis
should be placed on promoting programs such as budget billing (especially during the time of
year that it would be most beneficial to customers to apply), the LIRA program, and ways to
reduce consumption.

For—

Ernest G. Johnson
Director
Utilities Division

EGJ:RGG:Ihm\JG

ORIGINATOR: Robert G. Gray




00v1L$
05'1L1$
05°9%
00Z$
SLL$
00°0%
05'v$
90-983

LLLPLLGES
900'755°09%
$08'cE2'011$
1£1'289'v21$
LL9'6ZY 2618
ovs'LL8'PILS
1226010818
90580

zess
LEYS
JAAAS
riLg
2908
00°0%
L2LS
90-AON

96/2'182°0v$
£99'821'19$
08+'096'201$
216'PPe'0LLS
802°59'Zv1$
¥98'0/2'L61%
20Z'€29'611%
90-A0N

1ees 86'2$ 5.2$ 60€$ €9'e$ L8'v$ y8°.$ 097L$ ov'SL$ A
[ANAS Sr'Z$ TAAS ¥52$ sLes G6°e$ ¥v'9$ GE'0LS S9Z1L$ 9
€518 8g1L$ 8Z'1$ s 8L1$ €22 yo'es 68'6s SL'i$ S
€518 Sv'z$ TArAY 528 Gl'es A4 vees 0,23 02'Z$ 14
1v°0% £08 ¥£'0$ 6£°0% 8v°0% 09°0% 86'0%" 85°LS £6°1$ €
00°0% 00'0% 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 00°0% 00°0$ 000% 4
90'L$ 96'0$ 28°0$ 660 €2'1$ 8514 414 S0'v$ S6'v$ L
9010 80-08S §0-BNy 90-Ine 90-unp 90-AeN 90-10v 90-1en 90-924 OlLEUSG

olIBUSOG yoeT Jopun Yiuop yoed abieyoing vod jo 1oedwy jig
‘peacidde si abJeLDINs el Wwoly s1ewoisnd oL-5) idwexs o) [esodoid JJeis H NOOO0 PINOM UDIUM LIOHONPa) 8nUsASI Suf} 1091381 Jou Op suoioafoid soueleq yueq dsay | R1ON

vze'ese'erd 00S'6L0'Ev$  vee'sZY'PPS  ZEC'666'lb$  0ZV'.EG'0SS  1GG'696'6S$  629'8T0°2S$  06.°1€6'09%  £66'81L'69%
96/'609'208  £99'/£€'09$  /bZ'SOP'09$  629'90L°29% 89G'GO6'€9$  98%'/€8'GO$  098'001'198  €9¥'089'89§  Z8G'166'69%
0SS'10E'00L$ 2Z6E'V26'VES  Si8'BYE'Z6S  LzZPlZi'T6$  908'LP9'06$  GOE'€lS'68$  PZ6'vyC'/ie$  908'GEL'Y8S  6GL'vSS'8L$
660'8Y8'Y0L$ 682°205'668 ©28'LGP'66$  625°029°L0L$ - €OL'CLL'TOLS 2GL'GZS'¥OLS POS'0GL'ZOLS 160'69L'968  81Z'952'98$
SLL1S0'061S ¥8Z'6.8°22LS L21'669'22LS S8Z'GL0'0Z18 SYELP0'9LLS Lyp'ZZL'ZLLS $BI1BE'O0LS 989'626'86  LL0'V89'08$
178'222'6YLS 6EL°Z00'0VLS  L6V'088'CELS ©O8'LISOELS EG0'66E'GZLE S00'0SP'0TLE L0Z'ZEP'ELIS 8G6'LGEPOLS 680'6.9'68%
0SZ'vSe'SLi$ 280'628'80L$ 02G'9ZL'COLS OvE'vea'c0L$ SSE'OEE’lOLS GL.'/00'668  0SG'Z0E'G6$  OVG'66E'06%  629',.6°18%
90710 §0-08S 906Ny 90-inf 90-unr S0/EN 90-1dv 90-te 90-984 OlIeusdS

OlLBUSIS Yok Jepun sdueleg yueg YOd YUOW Jo pu]

T ANO T WD O~

uwuey) Jad pg'0$ Jo ebieyoing gjo| -

wiayy sad 6z'0$ jo sbieyoing oy -

wuayy sod gy °0g Jo ebieyosng [Bjoy

pesodoud Auedwo? se Ajlenuue Junotue swes sl AlYBNOI $50A0081 - SYJUO JawNg uj 961eyoing Jo Junouwy I8jesis) JoAooay
abieyouns [)0) wiay) 1ad 6o 0$ - 9b1eyding pesodoud Jo jieH

abseyoins wusyy Jad zo 0 JuaLND Uiy

afseyains (ejo) wisyy Jad | |°0¢ - pesodoid Auedwo)

soueussg abeyoing vod

~aNM SN O N




90-99d 90-AON

ploysalyl eduejeg Yueg vYOd
wusyy Jod 0g'0¢ jo abeyoing |g10) Lo - - - - -
afJeyoins wiusy} Jad g0 0¢ usuND Uedy Z- — - —

abueyouns |ejo} wiay) Jad 1 |'0$ - pasodoid Auedwio) ‘p — — —

90400 90-deg 90-Bny  9o-Inr  9o-unr  90-AeN  90-idy  90-BN  90-98d

1 L 1 L 1 ] L i |

-----

] pue ‘Z‘| soleuasg Japun asuejeqg yueg yod pajosfoid

0$
000°000°02$
000°000°0t$
000'000°09%
000'000°08%
000°000°00L$
000°000°021$
000°000°0¥L$
000°000°09L$
000°000°081$

000'000'002$




abieyoing yod Juasqy

25°69% S9'LeS 18228 9g°1z$ 9028 [ ¥4 [ Ner4 18'82% 16118 69'19% 18°01$ g Ao pajews3y
0020°0$ 0020°0$ 0020'0% 0020°0$ 0020°0$ 0020°0$ 0020°0$ 00z0'0$ 0020'0$ 0020°0%$ 0020°0% ableyoing yod Bunsixy
9eEYE’0 oLye08 oire0$ oLve 0% £8€€°0$ 9Ge€°0$ ¥82€°0$ 691£°0% 160E0$ 5862°0% 8v.2'0$ 8181 YO d Aluuopy
8662°0$ 866.°0% 866/, 0% 8662'0% 866.2°0% 866.°0$ 866.°0$ 8664°0% 866.°0$ 866.°0% 866.0$ swisyy +| - sjey payue|
6£89°0$ 6£88°0% 6€88°0$ 6€88'0% 6£88°0% 6£88°0$ 6£88°0% 6£88°0$ 6€£88°0$ 6£88°0$ 6£88°0% W O 151~ sy pajjue]
00'8$ 00'8$ 00'8$ 00°8$ 00'8$ 00°8$ 00°8$ 00'8$ 00'8$ 00'8$ 00'8$ abieyg owoysnd
05 6l 43 15 oL 15 14 Ll 14 Sy ) suuey | "suoY 'say ‘BAY
90-%8Q 90-AON 907190 90-d55 90-bny 90-Inf oo-unp GoAeN 90-1dv 90-Je 90-qe4

asesou| abieyoing yod Aue juasqy [|1g Jawolsn) [eluapisay abelany

0040 Ut A}s 0) paLunsse s| yoium ‘eblelyains yod Bunsixs wiayy Jad Zo"0$ o) 0} UOKIPPE Ul BJB B]qe} SIL} Ul UMOYS Sesea.ou| aBIeydINg Yo d 8yl 810N

8z°0$ 8Z'0$ 8z'08 8208 820§ 8208 8208 8208 8208 82°08 82°0$ L
£2°08 £2°0$ A €208 £2°0$ £2°0$ €208 £2°08 £2°08 €208 A 9
” €108 £10$ £10$ €108 €108 €108 €108 £1°08 108 108 €108 5
| 00 9008 €108 £2:0$ £2°08 £2°0$ £2'0$ €108 80°0$ 90°0$ 008 v
5£0°08 €008 S£0°0$ 5£0°08 €008 €008 SE0°08 SE0°08 580°0$ 5008 52008 €
00°08 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 0008 00°0$ 00°0$ 00'0$ 00°0$ z
6008 60°0$ 6008 6008 60°0$ 6008 6008 6008 60°08 6008 6008 L
90950 30-"oN 50990 §6-085 900Ny 5" gounrt S0REN 50-10v 90-TeT 90904 IS

wuayy sad

OLIBUS2S YoBT Japun YIUo yoe3 108y ul asealou| abieyoing vod

‘s)uUsWSsasse AojenBal pue sexe) 1088l Jou op UPUE Ljuow yoee Ul sbesn Jswoisno [ehuaplsalr abeiene uodn paseq ale s||iq J8wosnd 910N

25°e9% 16'9€$ 21°92% Ysves Lees vL'v2$ 86'82$ z9'ees 18'6v$ 62'v.$ 16'98% L
z0'18$ 20'9e$ 85°GeS Lo¥2$ 29'2Z$ 74 62'82% 9.°2¢€% (a4 LOEARS 2Z'v8$ 9
209.% ZLves or'ves ¥6°22$ 9'12%$ 20'€C$ 26'92$ Go'Le$ 19°6¥$ ¥5°29% TL8LS S
25148 6.°2¢$ or'vZ$ 10'v2$ 29228 6Lv2$ 62'82$ 50°'1e$ 1Zvv$ 6€¥9% L1°€L8 14
Z'1L$ FAxA%Y 8cecs £6°'12% 12°02$ $022$ 29'5es zyecs G6crs 12°€9% 6v'€L$ €
25694 So'Les 1822% 9’1z - 9e°02%$ so'kz$ §L'ses 19°82$ 16°LY$ 69°19% 287148 4
20vi$ oe'ees €6'€C$ z5ees sz'1es ¥922% 8€'9$ 9e'0e$ 6v vv$ v.'69$ 28'9.% 3
90997 90-AON 90120 80055 50-bnv 90-Inr 9o-unp 90-"eN §0-1dv 90-1EN 90-g94 Ooueusdg

OlLIBUSDS UoeT Japu [fig Jowolsny [enuspisay [BjoL



[, I N VS N\

O o0 q3 &

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

JEFF HATCH-MILLER
Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL
Commissioner
MARC SPITZER
Commissioner
MIKE GLEASON
Commissioner
KRISTIN K. MAYES
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION DOCKET NO. G-01551A-05-0823
OF SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION

FOR APPROVAL OF A PURCHASED GAS DECISION NO.

ADJUSTOR SURCHARGE INCREASE ORDER

Open Meeting

January 24 and 25, 2006
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Southwest Gas Corporation (“Southwest”) is engaged in providing natural gas
service within portions of Arizona, pursuant to authority granted by the Arizona Corporation
Commission.

2. On November 8, 2005, Southwest filed for Commission approval of an increase in
its temporary purchased gas adjustor (“PGA”) surcharge from the current level of $0.02 per therm
to $0.11 per therm due to increasing natural gas prices.

3. Previously, in Decision No. 67458 (January 4, 2005), the Commission approved a
$0.02 per therm PGA surcharge for Southwest, effective in January 2005 and terminating upon a
change in Southwest’s rates resulting from a general rate proceeding, unless otherwise ordered by
the Commission.

4. Southwest’s application indicates that it projects that its PGA bank balance will be

undercollected by approximately $60 million by the end of 2005. As of the end of October 2005,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

Southwest’s PGA bank balance was undercollected by $33,894,523 according to the most recently
available monthly PGA report.

5. In December 2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Southwest’s rates was $0.65407
per therm, consisting of a base cost of gas of $0.37034 per therm, a monthly PGA rate of $0.26373
per therm, and a temporary PGA surcharge of $0.02 per. therm. By comparison, the total cost of
gas reflected in Southwest’s rates in December 2004 was $0.53407 per therm. Nevertheless, the
current cost of gas reflected in Southwest’s rates is substantially below the actual incurred cost of
natural gas, including both the commodity cost and the interstate transportation cost, for Southwest
in recent months, as spot market natural gas prices have soared.

6. Southwest has indicated that approximately half of its winter 2005/2006 natural gas
supplies are hedged at between $6.00 and $7.00 per dth, with the remainder of supplies subject to
monthly or daily market indices.

7. In recent months, natural gas prices soared in late summer due to high temperatures
and then the hurricanes which swept through the Gulf of Mexico, disrupting natural gas
production, processing and deliveries. Natural gas prices dipped during November as weather was
mild. However, in December prices have risen to their highest levels yet, as cold weather across
the nation has driven early winter demand for natural gas and other heating fuels.

8. As of December 22, 2005, the Gas Daily El Paso-Permian index was $11.35 per dth
and the El Paso-San Juan index was $11.325 per dth. The United States Energy Information
Administration projects El Paso-San Juan prices to average $8.21 per thousand cubic feet
(approximately equivalent to a decatherm) in 2006. A variety of factors could move natural gas
prices significantly upward or downward during the current heating season and further into the
future.

9. Staff has reviewed Southwest’s projected natural gas prices and believes they are
reasonable for the purpose of evaluating Southwest’s application for an increase in its PGA
surcharge. Southwest projects an average commodity cost in 2006 of approximately $0.77 per

therm.

Decision No.




Nl R B =)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 3 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

10.  Additionally, Southwest projects a substantial increase in 1its interstate
transportation costs, due to the on-going El Paso Natural Gas Company rate proceeding before the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

11. Southwest’s projections show that even with implementation of the proposed PGA
surcharge, Southwest’s PGA bank balance will continue to grow through 2006, exceeding $100
million in the second half of 2006.

12. Southwest’s application requests implementation of the PGA surcharge increase in
the first billing cycle for January 2006 or as soon as practicable thereafter. Giving the timing of
the process for reviewing this matter, a February 2006 implementation would likely be the earliest
possible. Southwest’s application does not specify when the Company wishes the proposed
surcharge to end. In discussions with Southwest, the Company indicated to Staff that its intent is
for the $0.11 per therm PGA surcharge to be in effect until the bank balance reaches zero.

13. While certainly substantial, Southwest’s requested PGA surcharge of $0.11 per
therm is relatively small in comparison to the PGA surcharges the Commission has recently
granted to other Arizona LDCs. At least part of the reason for this is likely that Southwest is only
requesting a PGA surcharge to address the undercollected PGA bank balance as of the end of
December 2005, whereas other PGA surcharge requests have, to at least some extent, addressed
anticipated undercollections that are projected to occur through 2006.

14.  Staff believes that, given the high level of natural gas prices and the real possibility
that Southwest’s PGA bank balance will increase even if Southwest’s application is granted, the
Commission should grant the full $0.11 per therm PGA surcharge requested by Southwest. If
Southwest’s projections are accurate, the Company may need to seek additional relief at a later
point in 2006.

15.  Beginning November 28, 2005, Southwest began inserting customer notices in its
bills to inform customers of its request to increase the PGA surcharge, in addition to other
educational efforts.

16.  Attached are several tables showing possible options if the Commission wishes to

approve a surcharge in some form other than the $0.11 level requested by the Company.

Decision No.




Page 4 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

1 || Additionally, it should be noted that Southwest has an on-going general rate case proceeding
2 || (Docket No. G-01551A-04-0876) before the Commission that likely will result in some level of

3 || additional rate increase.

4 17.  In the Commission’s recent decision on a UNS Gas PGA surcharge application, the
5 || Commission exempted customers taking service on the low income discount tariff from paying the
6 ||PGA surcharge. Staff recommends that customers taking service on Southwest’s G-10, Low
7. |Income Residential Gas Service (Southwest’s LIRA program), be exempted from paying the PGA
8 |Isurcharge in effect for Southwest after this proceeding.

9 18. For an average residential customer in February 2006, using 55 therms, the bill is

10 |[lestimated to be $71.57 with only the $0.02 per therm surcharge in effect, and $76.52 with the
11 [ladditional $0.09 per therm surcharge. By comparison, an average residential customer in February
12 ||2005, using 55 therms, would have had a bill of $65.68 (only $0.02 surcharge in effect). The
13 ||increases from 2005 reflect both the surcharge(s) that would be in effect in February 2006 and the
14 || gradual incre'c}se in the monthly PGA rate.

15 19.  The table below shows estimated customer bills in February 2006 at a variety of

16 |lusage levels, with either the existing $0.02 per therm surcharge or the proposed $0.11 per therm

17 | surcharge.

18

19 February 2006 bill February 2006 bill Percentage
Therms with a $0.02 per with a $0.11 per Difference

20 therm surcharge therm surcharge

21 30 $43.36 $46.06 +6.23%

29 55 (Average) $71.57 $76.52 +6.92%

23 75 $93.46 $100.21 +7.22%

24 100 $120.82 $129.82 +7.45%

25 150 $175.54 $189.04 +7.69%

26 _

27 20. Given current conditions, Staff has recommended approval of Southwest’s

28 | application to increase the PGA surcharge from $0.02 per therm to $0.11 per therm, effective the

Decision No.

e



O o0 3N »n b

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

first billing cycle in February 2006. Staff further recommends that the $0.11 per therm PGA
surcharge remain in effect until the PGA bank balance reaches zero or the Commission orders
otherwise.

21.  Staff has further recommended that customers enrolled in the LIRA program be
exempted from paying the PGA surcharge approved in this proceeding.

22.  Staff has further recommended that Southwest engage in an immediate, highly
visible and meaningful public relations campaign, in consultation with Staff, to inform its
customers of (1) the specific details of the PGA surcharge level(s) approved in this proceeding and
how it benefits customers to recover natural gas costs now rather than later; (2) the impact of the
PGA surcharge level(s) on customer bills; (3) general natural gas price circumstances leading to
the PGA surcharge; and (4) ways in which Southwest’s customers can try to manage the higher
rates they are facing. Heavy emphasis should be placed on promoting programs such as budget
billing (especially during the time of year that it would be most beneficial to customers to apply),
the LIRA program, and ways to reduce consumption.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Southwest is an Arizona public service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV, Section 2, of the Arizona Constitution.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Southwest and over the subject matter of the
application.
3. The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staff’s Memorandum déted

January 11, 2006, concludes that it is in the public interest to approve the PGA surcharge discussed
herein.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the purchased gas adjustor surcharge, as discussed
herein, be in effect until the PGA bank balance reaches zero or the Commission orders otherwise,
is approved.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that customers served under the LIRA program are exempted

from paying the PGA surcharge approved in this order.

Decision No.




Page 6 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

1 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Southwest engage in an immediate, highly visible and
2 ||meaningful public relations campaign, in consultation with Staff, to inform its customers of (1) the
3 |ispecific details of the PGA surcharge level(s) approved in this proceeding and how it benefits
4 |[customers now to recover natural gas costs now rather than later; (2) the impact of the PGA
5 ||surcharge level(s) on customer bills; (3) general natural gas price circumstances leading to the
6 ||PGA surcharge; and (4) ways in which Southwest’s customers can try to manage the higher rates
7 | they are facing. Heavy emphasis should be placed on promoting programs such as budget billing
8 |l (especially during the time of year that it would be most beneficial to customers to apply), the

9 ||LIRA program, and ways to reduce consumption.

10 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall become effective immediately.
11 BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
12
13
14 CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER
15
16 COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
17
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive
18 ) . . .
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
19 hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of
20 Phoenix, this day of , 2006.
21
22
23 BRIAN C. McNEIL
| Executive Director
} 24
‘ 25 | DISSENT:
1 26
27 ||DISSENT:

28 ||EGJ:RGG:1hm\JG

‘ Decision No.

L




Page 7 Docket No. G-01551A-05-0823

1 ||[SERVICE LIST FOR: Southwest Gas Corporation
DOCKET NO. G-04204A-05-0823

Mr. Randall W. Sable

Manager, State Regulatory Affairs
Southwest Gas Corporation

5241 Spring Mountain Road

Post Office Box 98510

Las Vegas, Nevada §9193-8510

Mr. Emest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

NI RN B Y S B o)

10

Mr. Christopher C. Kempley
Chief Counsel

12 || Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington

13 || Phoenix, Arizona 85007

11

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Decision No.

e




